
Sit ’n Munch Storage Bench
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

No. 3032
Ages: 3 - 5y

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

! CAUTION:

• Adult assembly required. Phillips / cross-headed screwdriver (not included) required during assembly.
• DO NOT allow children to play on this product until it is completely installed.
• Adult supervision is required. Never leave children unattended.
• DO NOT allow children to climb or to stand / sit on the table.

CHOKING HAZARD - Small parts. This product contains small parts and sharp points which are necessary for assembly. Prior to or during assembly of 
this product, keep all components out of children’s reach. Small parts pose a choking hazard to children under 3 years of age.

DO NOT DISCARD: IMPORTANT LITERATURE. KEEP THIS INSTRUCTION FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. PLEASE 
READ AND FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND IDENTIFY ALL PARTS BEFORE ASSEMBLY.

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY: DO NOT install this product on a hard surface. Any fall onto a hard surface could 
result in a head or other serious injury. Never place on concrete, asphalt, wood, packed earth or other hard surfaces. Carpeting over a hard floor may 
not prevent an injury.

! WARNING:

• Make sure all the parts are securely snapped together before use.
• Please check the unit twice monthly during the usage season for tightness. It is particularly important that this  
 procedure be followed at the beginning of each season. Replace as needed. If not checked regularly, parts  
 can be loose or missed and components can become detached and cause injuries.
• DO NOT allow children to climb or to play when the product is wet. It may be slippery when wet.
• DO NOT leave this product exposed to strong wind and inclement weather.
• At the end of each play season or when temperature falls below 32°F / 0°C, remove the product and store  
 indoors. In extreme cold weather, plastic materials lose resilience and may become brittle and crack upon impact.
• Discard all packaging properly after the unit has been assembled. 
• Disassemble and dispose of this product in a safe place and manner so as not to present any hazard to  
 anyindividual at the item when the product is discarded.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

FOR DISPOSAL
The owner of this product should disassemble and dispose of the playground equipment in such a way that 
no unreasonable hazards will exist at the time the playground equipment is discarded.

• This product is designed for family domestic use only. Suitable for indoor and outdoor use.
• This product is intended for use by children ages 3 - 5 years. 
• Maximum weight limit: 100 lbs (45 kg) on the seating bench. Limit 2 children at any one time. 

©2022 Grow’n Up Limited.
OFFICIAL LICENSED PRODUCT

All Rights Reserved.
Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong.

MADE IN CHINA (SZ)

PARTS / PIÈCES / PARTES / 零件
Notes: Illustrations not to scale.

Remarque: Illustrations pas à l'échelle.
Nota: Ilustraciones no son escala.

注：图示并非真实比例

FASTENER SHOWN ACTUAL SIZE
LES FIXATIONS SONT ILLUSTRÉES À L'ÉCHELLE
TAMAÑO REAL DE LA ABRAZADERA ILUSTRADA

图中为金属螺丝实际大小

PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIÈCES / ISTA DE LAS PARTES / 零件清单
 DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPCIÓN / 名称 QTY / QTÉ / Cant. / 数量#
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Wall R / Mur D / Pared Dcha / 右壁

Wall L / Mur G / Pared Izda / 左壁

Storage Panel / Panneaux de rangements / Panel del Baúl / 储存箱面板

Seat Panel / Siège les Panneaux / Panel del Asiento / 凳面

Arm R / Bras D / Brazo Dcho / 右边扶手

Arm L / Bras G / Brazo Izdo / 左边扶手

Seat Back/Table / à l'arrière du Siège/la Table / 
Respaldo del Asiento/Mesa / 凳子靠背/台面

Screw / Écrous / Tornillo / 螺丝

Cap / l'Embout / Tapa / 盖子

Hinge Block / Pivot de blocage / Bloque de la Bisagra / 锁

H
1.57 inch / 40mm

x 4
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1-888-468-9898
US/Canada toll free hotline:

Other countries:

www.grow-n-up.com

CUSTOMER SERVICE /  ENQUIRIES

service@grow-n-up.com

support@grow-n-up.com
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ASSEMBLY / ASSEMBLAGE / ENSAMBLAJE / 组装说明:
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Siège de rangement Sit n’ Munch
INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

No. 3032
Ans: 3 - 5y

NE PAS JETER: LITTÉRATURE IMPORTANT. GARDEZ CETTE INSTRUCTION POUR FUTURE RÉFÉRENCE. VEUILLEZ LIRE ET 
SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS ATTENTIVEMENT ET IDENTIFIER TOUTES LES PIÈCES AVANT L'ASSEMBLAGE.

! ATTENTION:

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

• Le montage par un adulte est requis. Phillips / tournevis cruciforme (non compris) requis pour le monatage.
• NE PAS laisser les enfants jouer sur ce produit avant qu'il soit complètement installé. 
• La surveillance d’un adulte est obligatoire pour les enfants de tous âges à tout moment dans le cadre de l’utillsation de ce produit. Ne laissez ja, ais les  
 enfants sans survellance.
• NE PAS laisser les enfants à grimper ou se mettre debout sur la table.

RISQUE DE SUFFOCATION - Petites pièces. Ce produit contient de petites pièces et les pointes, qui sont nécessaires pour le montage. Avant ou pendant l'assemblage 
de ce produit, conservez tous les composants hors de portée des enfants. Petites pièces présentent un risque d'étouffement pour les enfants de moins de 3 ans.

POUR EVITER LES BLESSURES GRAVES:! AVERTISSEMENT:

SÉCURITÉ ET ENTRETIEN
• Appuyez pour remettre les Pivots de blocage en place et s'assurer qu'ils sont verrouillés avec les embouts.
• S'il vous plaît vérifier l'unité de deux fois par mois pendant la saison d'utilisation pour l'étanchéité. Il est particulièrement important que cette procédure  
 soit suivie, au début de chaque saison et chaque mois par la suite pour des signes de détérioration. Remplacez si nécessaire. Si ce n'est pas vérifiées  
 régulièrement, les pièces peuvent être desserrés ou manqués et les composants peuvent se détacher et causer des blessures.
• NE PAS permettre aux enfants de grimper ou de jouer lorsque le produit est mouillé. Il peut être glissant lorsqu'il est mouillé.
• NE PAS laisser ce produit exposé au vent et aux intempéries.
• À la fin de chaque saison de jeu ou lorsque la température tombe en dessous de 32°F / 0°C, éliminer  
 le produit et à l'intérieur du magasin. Dans le froid extrême, les matières plastiques perdent la   
 résilience et peuvent se casser et se fissurer lors de l'impact.
• Jetez tous les emballages correctement après que l'unité a été assemblé.
• Démonter et éliminer ce produit dans un endroit sûr et de manière de manière à ne présenter aucun  
 danger pour toute personne à l'élément lorsque le produit est mis au rebut.

POUR LE REJET
Le propriétaire de ce produit doit démonter et rejeter l'équipement de jeu de sorte à ne pas causer de 
risques déraisonnables au moment du rejet de l'équipement de jeu.

©2022 Grow’n Up Limited.
Tous droits réservés.

Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong.
FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE (SZ)

NE PAS installer ce produit sur une surface dure. Une chute sur une surface dure pourrait se traduire par la tête ou d'autres blessures graves. Ne 
placez jamais le béton, l'asphalte, le bois, en terre compactée ou d'autres surfaces dures. Tapis sur les sols durs ne peuvent pas prévenir les blessures.

• Ce produit est conçu pour un usage résidentiel normal. Convient à une utilisation intérieure ou extérieure.
• Ce produit est conçu pour des enfants de 3 à 5 ans.
• Poids maximal autorisé: 100 lb (45 kg) pour chaque jeu individuel. Limitez 2 enfant à la fois.

Mesa y Asiento-Baúl
INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

No. 3032
Edad: 3 - 5y

! PRECAUCIÓN:

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

• Debe ser ensamblado por un adulto. El ensamblaje requiere del uso de un desatornillador Phillips (no incluido).
• NO permita que los niños jueguen / con este producto hasta que esté completamente instalado.
• Debe ser ensamblado por un adulto. Nunca deje a los niños solos.
• NO permita que los niños se suban u los pongan / sentarse de pie sobre el Mesa.

PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA - Piezas pequeñas. Este producto tiene esquinas cortantes y piezas pequeñas necesarias para su ensamblaje. Antes de y durante 
el ensamblaje de este producto, guarde las pequeñas piezas fuera del alcance de los niños. Las piezas pequeñas son un peligro para niños menores 
de 3 años.

PARA EVITAR LESIONES GRAVES: ! ADVERTENCIA:

MANTENGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DELL ENSAMBLAJE PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA. CUMPLA TODAS LAS ADVERTENCIAS 
DE SEGURIDAD Y PRECAUCIONES PARA REDUCIR LA POSIBILIDAD DE SUFRIR LESIONES GRAVES O MORTALES.

• Compruebe que todas las piezas están correctamente acopladas antes de utilizar el producto.
• Por favor, revise la unidad dos veces al mes durante la temporada que esta utilizada para apretar y ajustar según sea necesario. Es especialmente  
 importante seguir este procedimiento al principio de cada temporada y de cada mes para verificar el deterioro. Si no se comprueba con regularidad,  
 las partes pueden estar sueltas o perdidas y los componentes pueden desprenderse y causar lesiones.
• NO permita que los niños jueguen con este producto cuando el suelo está mojado. La humedad genera una superficie resbaladiza.
• NO deje este articulo expuesto a Fuertes vientos y a las inclemencias.
• Al final de cada temporada o cuando la temperatura cae por debajo de 0°C / 32°F, retire el producto y  
 almacénelo en el interior. Cuando hace frio extremado, los materiales plásticos pierden elasticidad y  
 pueden quebrarse y agrietarse con los impactos.
• Deseche todo el material de empaque correctamente después de montar la unidad.
• Desmonte y elimine este producto en un lugar y modo seguro, para evitar situaciones peligrosas a otras  
 personas que podrían estar en contacto con el producto desechado.

SEGURIDAD Y MANTENIMIENTO

ELIMINACIÓN
El propietario de este producto debería desmontar y eliminar el columpio de modo que no exista 
ningún peligro en el momento en que el columpio se deseche.

©2022 Grow’n Up Limited.
Todos derechos reservados.
Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong.

HECHO EN CHINA (SZ)

No instale este producto sobre una superficie dura. Las caídas una superficie dura podría provocar heridas en cabeza u otras heridas graves. Nunca 
coloque en concreto, asfalto, madera, tierra u otra superficie dura. El alfombrado sobre el piso duro podría no prevenir las heridas.

• Utilizar solo en el entorno familiar y doméstico. Adecuado para el interior y el exterior. 
• Este producto esta desenado para ser usado por niños de 3 - 5 anos.
• Peso máximo: 100 libras (45 kg) en cada juego El Asiento. Límite de 2 niños a la vez.

support@grow-n-up.com
www.grow-n-up.com

SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE /  QUESTIONS

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE /  CONSULTAS

support@grow-n-up.com
www.grow-n-up.com

3



产品型号：3032
适合年龄：3岁-5岁

执行标准：GB 6675.1-2014
GB 6675.2-2014
GB 6675.3-2014
GB 6675.4-2014

多用途学习储物椅
组装说明书

   警告：避免造成严重伤害。请勿将此产品安装在混泥土、沥青、木板、草坪等其他坚硬表面上，小孩跌
倒在硬的地面上，可能导致头部或其他部位受伤，同事，即使在硬地面上覆盖地毯也不一定能防止伤害。

安全指示：

• 本产品须由成人组装。组装时请使十字螺丝刀（包装内未含工具）。
• 产品未完成组装前，请勿允许儿童玩耍。
• 本产品需由成人监督使用，别让儿童单独使用此产品。
• 请勿让儿童攀爬、站立或坐于桌面上。

   注意：
• 本产品专为家庭使用设计，适于室内和室外使用。
• 本产品为3岁-5岁儿童使用设计。
• 长椅最大承重限制为：45公斤（kg）/100磅（lbs）。产品每次限两名儿童同时使用。

请勿丢失：重要文字说明。妥善保存说明书供以后参考，在组装前请仔细阅读此说明书并辨别所有的配件，
按照指示组装。

安全维护和保养
• 使用前请确保所有零件安全紧固。
• 请定期每月两次检查所有零件，确保所有零件已牢固扣紧，并留意零件磨损程度，定期检查所有螺丝及锋利的边  
 角确保它们处于良好的状态，必要时予以更换。此重要检查必须每季进行。零件如有漏失或损坏可能会导致受伤。
• 当座位表面湿滑时，请勿让儿童使用，以避免滑倒或摔倒。
• 请勿将本产品放置于强风中或恶劣天气下。
• 在每次使用结束或者当温度低于 32°F/0°C 时拿走产品，将其存放在室内。在极端寒冷的天气，塑胶原料会  
 失去弹性、变脆，并在遭到撞击时裂开。
• 组装好产品后请妥善丢弃所有包装。
• 将本产品以安全的方式进行拆解和处理，以免给其他可能遇到丢弃物品的人员带来安全隐患。

窒息危险：内含小零件。此产品包含一些小配件和有尖点的配件。须由成人组装，在组装前和组装
中，所有配件别让小孩触及，因为三岁以下小童可能会吞噬小零件而引起窒息危险。

       LIMITED WARRANTY (Not applicable in Australia and New Zealand)
Our products are covered under warranty for a period of 1 year* from the date of purchase, under normal use and service, against defective workmanship and 
material. If you have recently purchased this product and find it to be defective in any way, kindly return it to the “Source of Purchase” for a Full Refund or Exchange.
Should the product no longer be covered by your Purchase Receipt, or should you have any questions pertaining to our product, please call our Toll
Free Customer Service for assistance.
Keep a copy of the UPC Code with proof of purchase receipt for any future Warranty Service. Please retain packaging and instruction manual for future reference.
*The warranty period is three (3) months for daycare or commercial purchasers.

      GARANTIA LIMITADA (No aplicable en Australia y Nueva Zelanda)
La garantía de nuestros productos cubre un periodo de 1 año* a partir de la fecha de compra, con uso y servicio normal, contra defectos de material y mano de obra. Si 
usted ha comprado este producto reciamente y le encuentra alguna clase de defecto, por favor, devuélvalo al «Sitio donde lo compro» para que le devuelvan el dinero o 
se lo cambien. Si su Recibo de compra ya no cubre el producto o si tiene alguna pregunta pertinente a nuestro producto, por favor llame a nuestra Línea Gratuita de 
Servicio al Cliente para obtener ayuda.  Guarde una copia del Código UPC con el recibo de compra por si necesita Servicio de Garantía en el futuro. 
Por favor guarde la caja y las instrucciones del ensamblaje para referencia futura.
*El periodo de garantía es tres (3) meses en guarderías o usos comerciales.

Nos produits sont couverts par la garantie pour une période de 1 année* à compter de la date d'achat, conditions normales d'utilisation et de service, contre tout défaut 
de fabrication et de matériau. Si vous avez récemment acheté ce produit et trouvé que c'était un défaut de toute façon, merci de le retourner à la «Source d'achat» pour 
un remboursement ou un échange.  Si le produit n'est plus couvert par votre reçu d'achat, ou si vous avez des questions concernant nos produits, s'il vous plaît 
communiquer avec notre service à la clientèle sans frais d'assistance. Conservez une copie du code CUP avec preuve d'achat à un Service de Garantie avenir. S'il vous 
plaît garder instructions d'emballage et d'assemblage pour référence future.
*La période de garantie est de trois (3) mois pour les acheteurs des garderies ou professionnels.

      GARANTIE LIMITÉE (Non applicable en Australie et en Nouvelle-Zélande)

第四页 共四页

生产厂：    利宾来塑胶工业(深圳)有限公司
生产厂地址：深圳市龙华区龙华街道清湖社区雪岗北路304号
注册地址：  深圳市龙华区龙华街道清湖社区雪岗北路304号
            利宾来公司综合楼办公大楼21号整套
©2022 高思维有限公司。版权所有。中国制。

微信

客户服务支援
经销商：高思维贸易(深圳)有限公司
国内电邮地址：sales@gnu-toys.com
中国客户热线：400-880-8638


